

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 53

Friday

12th

July,

2013

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notices No. 56 to 57]

[150]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 43(2) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister tendered after the Prime Minister has consulted the Police and Correctional Service Commission, I, SIR, FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint –

JUANITA MATANGA

to be acting Commissioner of Police with effect from the third day of May, 2013, until a substantive post holder is appointed.

Made at Honiara this second day of May, 2013.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General [151]

SUPERVISING MINISTER FOR THE MINISTRY OF WOMEN, YOUTH, CHILDREN AND FAMILY AFFAIRS

IN the exercise of the my authority as Prime Minister, I hereby appoint -

HON. HYPOLITE TAREMAE Minister for National Unity and Reconciliation

to be the Supervising Minister for Women, Youth, Children and Family Affairs with effect from June 18th 2013 until such time when the substantive Minister resumes duty and as such shall also exercise statutory powers, functions and duties of the Minister for Women, Youth, Children and Family Affairs during such period.

DATED this eighteenth day of June, 2013.

HON. WALTER FOLOTALU, MP ACTING PRIME MINISTER

[152]

SUPERVISING MINISTER FOR THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE AND TREASURY

IN the exercise of my authority as Prime Minister, I hereby appoint -

HON. CONNELLY SADAKABATU Minister for Development Planning and Aid Coordination

to be the Supervising Minister for Finance and Treasury with retrospective effect from 30th June 2013 to 7th July 2013 or until such time when the substantive Minister resumes duty and as such shall also exercise statutory powers, functions and duties of the Minister for Finance and Treasury during such period.

DATED this first day of July, 2013.

HON. GORDON DARCY LILO, MP PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.